

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANDEIA COWAN, LUIS SHEPHERD, HOLLY
VIOLA, ALEXSANDRA CERDA, CYNTHIA
HOGAN, DEBBIE VONGPHACHANH,
TEBYTHA CHAN, LAVADA FALLON, and
ELIZABETH FREEDMAN, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WINDMILL HEALTH PRODUCTS, LLC,
QUICKTRIM, LLC, KIMBERLY KARDASHIAN,
KHLOE KARDASHIAN-ODOM, KOURTNEY
KARDASHIAN, CHRISTOPHER TISI, CVS
PHARMACY, INC., WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
GNC CORP., WALGREEN CO., AMAZON.COM,
INC., and DRUGSTORE.COM, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:12-CV-1541-VM
ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS WAL-MART STORES, INC., AMAZON.COM, INC., DRUGSTORE.COM,
INC., CVS PHARMACY INC., GNC CORPORATION, WALGREEN CO. AND QUICK
TRIM, LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO
DISMISS THE AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

RIKER DANZIG SCHERER HYLAND &
PERRETTI LLP

500 Fifth Avenue, 49th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 302-6574

Attorneys for Defendants
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Amazon.com, Inc.,
drugstore.com, Inc., CVS Pharmacy Inc.,
GNC Corporation, Walgreen Co. and
Quick Trim, LLC

Of Counsel:
Shawn L. Kelly (admitted *pro hac vice*)

On the Brief:
Shawn L. Kelly (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Eric P. Berg (admitted *pro hac vice*)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....7

POINT I7

PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ALLEGE ANY COGNIZABLE
INJURY7

POINT II.....12

PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO PLEAD THE FRAUD COUNTS
WITH REQUISITE SPECIFICITY.....12

POINT III.....15

THE COMMON LAW WARRANTY COUNTS ARE PREEMPTED BY
THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE15

POINT IV.....17

THERE IS NO CAUSE OF ACTION FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT
UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW17

POINT V.....18

THE RETAIL DEFENDANTS CANNOT BE LIABLE ON THE
FRAUD, EXPRESS WARRANTY AND NEW YORK CONSUMER
PROTECTION ACT COUNTS AS A RESULT OF MERE RESALE OF
QUICKTRIM AND PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ALLEGE THAT
THE RETAIL DEFENDANTS AFFIRMATIVELY PARTICIPATED IN,
CONTROLLED OR ADOPTED ANY OF THE DISTRIBUTOR’S
STATEMENTS.....18

POINT VI.....20

THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS ALL COUNTS OF THE AMENDED
COMPLAINT ALLEGING VIOLATIONS OF STATE LAW AS TO
EACH OF THE RETAIL DEFENDANTS THAT DID NOT SELL
QUICKTRIM PRODUCTS TO ANY OF THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS IN
THE RESPECTIVE STATE.....20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aaronson v. Vital Pharma., Inc.,
09-CV-1333 W (CAB), 2010 WL 625337 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2010)7

Apex Mar. Co. v. OHM Enters.,
No. 10 Civ. 8119 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35707, *13 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30,
2011)14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....17

Bower v. AT&T Mobility, LLC,
196 Cal. App. 4th 1545 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2011)7, 11

Brownstone Inv. Group, LLC v. Levey,
468 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....13

Bui v. Indus. Enters. of Am., Inc.,
594 F. Supp. 2d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....13

Caldwell v. Kats,
38 Colo. App. 156, 555 P.2d 190 (1976) rev'd on other grounds, 193 Colo. 384, 567
P.2d 371 (1977).....8

Cali v. Chrysler Group LLC,
10 Civ. 7606 JSR, 2011 WL 383952 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011) aff'd sub nom.426 Fed.
Appx. 38 (2d Cir. 2011).....21

Chutich v. Samuelson,
33 Colo. App. 195 (Ct. App. 1973).....16

Davis v. G.N. Mortg. Corp.,
396 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005)13

Diacakis v. Comcast Corp.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232912, 17

Dunham-Bush, Inc. v. Thermo-Air Serv., Inc.,
351 So. 2d 351 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977)8

Duran v. Clover Club Foods Co.,
616 F. Supp. 790 (D. Colo. 1985).....12

Emery v. Visa Int'l Serv. Ass'n,
95 Cal. App. 4th 952 (2002)18

Flores v. Osaka Health Spa, Inc.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....13

Frank v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.,
292 A.D.2d 118 (N.Y. 1st Dept. 2002).....10

Frye v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
583 F. Supp. 2d 954 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 7-11

Fumarelli v. Marsam Devel., Inc.,
92 N.Y.2d 298 (1998)16

Gorran v. Atkins Nutritionals, Inc.,
464 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....8, 11

Hapka v. Paquin Farms,
458 N.W.2d 683 (Minn.1990).....16

In re Hydroxycut Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
801 F. Supp. 2d 993 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....18

In re Jamster,
File No. 05cv0819, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43592 (S.D. Cal. May 22, 2009).....18

Johns v. Bayer Corp.,
09CV1935DMSJMA, 2010 WL 476688 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2010).....17

Keegan v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.,
CV 10-09508 MMM, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3007, * 14-15 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2012)12

Kim v. Mercedes-Benz, U.S.A., Inc.,
353 Ill. App. 3d 444 (2004)9

Kushner v. Illinois State Toll Highway Auth.,
575 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Ill. 2008)9

Laznovsky v. Hyundai Motor Am., Inc.,
190 Misc. 2d 537 (N.Y. Dist. Ct., Suffolk County 2002).....19

Lytle v. Roto Lincoln Mercury & Subaru, Inc.,
167 Ill.App.3d 508 (App. Ct. 2d Dist. 1988)19

Moretti v. Wyeth, Inc.,
2:08-CV-00396-JCMGWF, 2009 WL 749532 (D. Nev. Mar. 20, 2009)9

Motor Homes of Am., Inc. v. O’Donnell,
440 So. 2d 422 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)19

Nakajima All Co., Ltd. v. SL Ventures Corp.,
00 C 6594, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7535, ** 16-17 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2001)12, 13

O.K. Petroleum Distribution Corp. v. Starnet Ins. Co.,
09 CIV. 5094LMM, 2009 WL 2432725 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2009)10

Patterson v. Grimm,
2:10-CV-1292 JCM (RJJ), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12090113

Polar Int’l Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve,
108 F. Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....14

Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
219 Ill. 2d 182, 848 N.E.2d 1 (2005)9, 11

Purple Onion Foods, Inc. v. Blue Moose, Inc.,
45 F. Supp. 2d 12558

Sattari v. CitiMortgage,
Case No.: 2:09-cv-00769-RLH-GWF, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36748.....9

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co. Inc.,
94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999)9, 12

Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.,
663 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2009)8

Sofi Classic S.A. DE C.V. v. Hurowitz,
444 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....13, 14

Solomon v. Canon USA,
31 Misc. 3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2010)21

Sunoptic Techs., LLC v. Integra Luxtec, Inc.,
3:08-CV-878-J-16JRK, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23836 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 18, 2009).....13

Tufano Motorcar, Inc. v. Equip. & Res. Int’l, Ltd.,
CV 91-0446810S, 1992 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2777 (Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 1992)16

Walker v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (E.D. Cal. 2007) aff’d sub nom. Walker v. Geico Gen. Ins. Co.,
558 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2009)17

Weiner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.,
07 CIV. 8742 DLC, 2011 WL 19693010, 11

Yung v. Integrated Transp. Network Group,

No. 00 Civ. 3965 (DAB)(HBP), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24715 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2001)13

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 2301, *et seq.*.....5

16 C.F.R. § 700.4 (2012)18

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, *et seq.*12

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500, *et seq.*12

Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750, *et seq.*.....12

Cal. Com. Code §§ 2313, 2314.....7

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 4-1-1103, 4-1-1304, 4-2-102, 4-2-103, 4-2-313, 4-2-314, 4-2-714.....15

Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 671.103, 671.304, 672.102, 672.103, 672.313, 672.314, 672.7148, 15

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.201, *et seq.*8, 13

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9(b)1, 2, 12, 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) passim

Ill. Stat. Ch. 810 §§ 5/2-313, 5/2-3149, 10

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 104.1103, 104.1304, 104.2102, 104.2103, 104.2313, 104.2314, 104.2714.....15

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....2, 4, 9

U.C.C. § 1-103 cmt. 2.....16

U.C.C. § 1-304.....16

U.C.C. § 2-10215

U.C.C. § 2-103(k)15

U.C.C. §§ 2-313, 2-314, 2-71416
